Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31

(in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

655N Plus  |  2019 ANNUAL REPORT

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31
(in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

 5N Plus   ▪   Consolidated Financial Statements  ▪  25

The principal actuarial assumptions as at December 31 were as follows:

2019  2018
Discount rate  1.2%  1.9%
Salary growth rate  2.0%  2.0%
Pension growth rate  1.8%  1.8%

Assumptions regarding mortality are based on mortality tables “Richttafeln 2018 G” by Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck as
biometrical basis  in  accordance with  age of  earliest  retirement by  law RV‐Altersgrenzenanpassungsgesetz, dated
April 20, 2007.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in assumptions is set out below. The effects on each plan
of a change in an assumption are weighted proportionately to the total plan obligations to determine the total impact
for each assumption presented.

  Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in

assumption
Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate  0.50%  (6.49%)  7.26%
Salary growth rate  0.50%  0.49%  (0.48%)
Pension growth rate  0.50%  6.02%  (5.51%)

Increase
by 1 year

in assumption

Decrease
by 1 year

in assumption
Life expectancy  4.42%  (3.88%)

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 13.67 years (2018 – 13.20 years).

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension liability:

  2019  2018
  $  $
Less than a year  695  668
Between 1 and 5 years  2,795  2,772
Over 5 years  14,824  15,774
Total  18,314  19,214

Expected contributions to pension benefit plans for year ending December 31, 2020 are $695.

14. Other Liabilities

   Deferred
revenues   Other  Total

   $  $  $
As at December 31, 2017   6,210  226  6,436
Additions   120  ‐  120
Utilized   ‐  (11)  (11)
As at December 31, 2018   6,330  215  6,545
Reclassification to trade and accrued liabilities (Note 10)   (6,320)  ‐  (6,320)
Utilized   (10)  (20)  (30)
As at December 31, 2019   ‐  195  195

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended December 31
(in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

66 5N Plus  |  2019 ANNUAL REPORT

5N PLUS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years ended December 31
(in thousands of United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

26  ▪   5N Plus   ▪   Consolidated Financial Statements

15. Income Taxes

  2019   2018
  $  $
Current tax:
Current tax for the year  2,571  3,723
Adjustment in respect of prior years’ estimates  (384)  (2,875)
Total current tax  2,187  848